
① Short press the "     " button to play text on the teleprompter. Short 
      press the "     " button again to pause.
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    Neewer's X17 teleprompter contains a high-definition display to present 
texts and a special coated glass positioned at a 45°angle in front of your 
camera to reflect the texts onto the display so that speakers can clearly 
read the script and look natural when facing the camera.

Fully unfold the teleprompter's 
blackout shade and zip it up on 
both sides. Please ensure the 
sides are fully sealed all around 
to avoid light leaking through.

Remove  the teleprompter from its 
packaging and remove the protective 
layer of film on the glass before use.

①  

Beam Splitter 
Mirror Glass

Cold Shoe Slot

Display Holding Tray

Tray Securing Knob

Bubble Level

Quick 
Release Plate

Cold Shoe Slot

Height 
Adjustment 
Knob

Quick Release Plate Lock Camera Base Slot

Base 
Locking 
Knob

Blackout shade

Camera 
Holding Base

Cold Shoe Slot

Beam Splitter 
Glass Lock

Unfold the blackout shade

Pull out the Quick Release Plate 
Lock and slide the plate out of 
the base.

After removing the silicone plug 
from the quick release plate, install 
the quick release plate screw in 
the quick release plate slots, and 
then re-insert the silicone plug.

Remove the quick release plate

Installation of the quick 
release plate screw

Insert the quick release plate screw 
into your camera's bottom screw 
hole and tighten it.

Attaching the entire quick release 
plate to your camera

Align the quick release plate with the 
slot of the base and and slide it in 
completely.

Re-inserting the quick release plate 
back into the base

Placing  tablet or cellphone devices 
to play texts

Insert the top screw of your tripod 
into the teleprompter's bottom hole, 
ensuring a good fit, and tighten the 
tripod's knob to secure (drop and 
lock system).

Place the teleprompter on a tripod

Remove the protective layer of film

  
Loosen the Tray Securing Knob by 
turning it counterclockwise, then pull 
the tray to extend and accomodate 
your tablet or cell phone. After 
inserting your   tablet or  phone used 
to play texts on the tray, push the tray 
a little bit inward to secure your device 
and finally rotate the Tray Securing 
Knob clockwise to tighten.

Adjusting the camera position
Rotate the Holding Base Lock to loosen. 
This will enable you to slide the Camera 
Holding Base back and forth on the tray 
in order to adjust your camera to the 
required position. Tighten the Holding 
Base Lock to secure.

How to store after use
After use, please fold the 
teleprompter's shade and gently put 
down the Beam Splitter Glass as 
shown in the image.

② 

※
 

Loosen the Height Adjustment Knob, 
move the Camera Holding Base up or 
down to set your camera at the 
required height and tighten the knob.

③ After your camera is secure in 
position, please make sure the lens 
is fully covered by the blackout 
shade.  Pull on the tether to ensure 
there isn't any light leakage.

When adjusting your camera's position, 
please ensure that the glass, tray and 
other teleprompter parts aren't visible 
in your camera's viewfinder.

Adjust the angle of the beamsplitter
    Rotate the Beam Splitter Glass Lock 

counterclockwise, then adjust the 
glass to the required angle 
(recommended at 45°). Next rotate the 
Lock clockwise to hold in position.
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Status Indicator

【Long Press】Turn on/off

Remote Control: Model RT-110

【Short Press】Play/Pause

【Short Press】 Zoom out

【Short Press】Zoom in

【Short Press】
Slow down (when playing); 
Page up (when paused)

【Short Press】
Speed up (when playing);
Page down  (when paused)

Note
(1) The teleprompter has fragile components and should be handled 
      carefully to avoid accidentally dropping or subjecting it to physical 
      impact.
(2) Please do not try to dismantle the product. Should you notice a defect,  
       please contact Neewer Customer Service or maintenance staff 
       authorized  by Neewer to repair.
 

Specifications

Model

Size

Material

X17

380*380*115 mm

Material Aluminum alloy+specialized coating glass

Download and install the APP for the teleprompter

Scan the QR code above (respectively for iOS and Android) with your 
phone or tablet to download and install the APP for the teleprompter.

Connect your phone or tablet to the remote via the APP
① Long press the "      " button to turn on the remote. A blue indicator will 
      flash on the screen.

        

② Activate the Bluetooth on your phone or tablet, log in the teleprompter 
      APP, search for the Bluetooth signal "NEEWER RT110", and select to 
      connect with the remote.

Control the teleprompter using the remote

② When playing, short press the "A+"/"A-" button to zoom in or zoom 
     out; short press the "︿"/"     " button to slow down or speed up.
③ When paused, short press the "︿"/"     " button to move the page up or
     down .

iOS Android

X17 Teleprompter
Instruction Manual

X17 Teleprompter
Instruction Manual2022/06/15 V1.0
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※Before folding away the beam splitter 
      glass, please be sure to return the
      camera tray back to its original height 
      first to prevent it from coliding with 
      the glass.

FCC Statement IC Warning Statement IC Warning Statement
FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1. This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
     any other antenna or transmitter.
2. This equipment complies with RF radiation exposure limits set forth for
    an uncontrolled environment.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

                                               - English Warning Statement
“This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.” The digital 
apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). 

This radio transmitter has been approved by Industry Canada to operate with 
the antenna types listed with the maximum permissible gain indicated. 
Antenna types not included in this list, having a gain greater than the 
maximum gain indicated for that type, are strictly prohibited for use with 
this device. 

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

                                              - French Warning Statement
“Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 

aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
mêmesi le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.” 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du 
Canada. 

Le présent émetteur radio a été approuvé par Industrie Canada pour 
fonctionner avec les types d'antenne énumérés ci-dessous et ayant un gain 
admissible maximal. Les types d'antenne non inclus dans cette liste, et dont 
le gain est supérieur au gain maximal indiqué, sont strictement interdits pour 
l'exploitation de l'émetteur. 

L'équipement a été évalué comme satisfaisant aux exigences générales en 
matière d'exposition aux radiofréquences. L'appareil peut être utilisé sans 
restriction dans des conditions d'exposition portatives.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.  

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment.  

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures: 
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
    which the receiver is connected. 
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  



① Drücken Sie kurz die Taste "      ", um den Text auf dem Teleprompter 
      abzuspielen. Drücken Sie erneut kurz die Taste "        ", um diesen 
      zu pausieren.
② Drücken Sie während der Wiedergabe kurz die Taste "A+"/"A-", um 
      hinein- oder herauszuzoomen; Drücken Sie kurz die Taste "︿"/"      ", 
      um zu verlangsamen oder zu beschleunigen.
③ Drücken Sie im angehaltenen Zustand kurz die Taste "︿"/"       ", um 
      die Seite nach oben/unten zu verschieben.
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Informationen zu diesem Produkt

Packungsinhalt

Produktabbildung Produktabbildung

Fernbedienung ×1

 Schnellwechselplattenschraube  ×1

Weiches Reinigungstuch  ×1

 X17-Teleprompter   ×1
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    Der Neewer X17 Teleprompter enthält ein hochauflösendes Display zur 
Darstellung von Texten und ein speziell beschichtetes Glas, das in einem 
Winkel von 45 ° vor Ihrer Kamera positioniert ist, um den Text auf dem 
Display zu reflektieren, sodass die Sprecher die Schrift klar lesen können 
und natürlich aussehen, wenn sie in die Kamera schauen.

Nehmen Sie den Teleprompter aus 
der Verpackung und entfernen Sie 
vor Gebrauch die Schutzfolie auf 
dem Glas.

①  

Strahlteiler 
Spiegelglas

Zubehörschuh Schlitz

Display Haltetablett 

Tablett-Sicherungsknopf

Schnellwechselplattenverriegelung

Schnellwechselplatte

Zubehörschuh 
Schlitz

Höhenverstellknopf

Wasserwaage

Steckplatz für KamerabasisBasisverriegelungsknopf

Verdunkelungsschirm

Kamera-Haltebasis

Zubehörschuh Schlitz

Strahlteiler-Glasverschluss

Entfalten Sie den Verdunkelungsschirm

Ziehen Sie die 
Schnellwechselplattenverriegelung 
heraus und schieben Sie die Platte 
aus der Basis.

Nachdem Sie die Silikonstopfen 
von der Schnellwechselplatte 
entfernt haben, installieren Sie 
die Schrauben der 
Schnellwechselplatte in den 
Schlitzen der Schnellwechselplatte 
und setzen Sie dann die 
Silikonstopfen wieder ein.

Entfernen Sie die 
Schnellwechselplatte

Montage der Schraube der 
Schnellwechselplatte

Setzen Sie die Schraube der 
Schnellwechselplatte in das untere 
Schraubenloch Ihrer Kamera ein 
und ziehen Sie sie fest.

Montage der gesamten 
Schnellwechselplatte an Ihrer 
Kamera

Richten Sie die Schnellwechselplatte 
am Schlitz der Basis aus und schieben 
Sie sie vollständig ein.

Setzen Sie die Schnellwechselplatte 
wieder in die Basis ein

Verwendung von Tablets oder 
Mobiltelefonen zum Abspielen 
von Texten

Setzen Sie die obere Schraube Ihres 
Stativs in das untere Loch des 
Teleprompters ein, achten Sie auf 
einen guten Sitz, und ziehen Sie 
den Knopf des Stativs fest, um es 
zu sichern (Ablegen und 
Verriegeln-System).

Stellen Sie den Teleprompter 
auf ein Stativ

Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht 
der Folie

  
Lösen Sie den Sicherungsknopf des 
Fachs, indem Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen, und ziehen Sie 
dann am Fach, um es Ihrem Tablet oder 
Mobiltelefon zanzupassen. Nachdem 
Sie Ihr Tablet oder Telefon, das zum 
Abspielen von Texten verwendet wird, 
in die Ablage eingelegt haben, drücken 
Sie die Ablage ein wenig nach innen, um 
Ihr Gerät zu sichern, und drehen Sie 
schließlich den Sicherungsknopf der 
Ablage im Uhrzeigersinn, um diesen 
festzuziehen.

Anpassen der Kameraposition
Drehen Sie die Sperre der Haltebasis, 
um sie zu lösen. Dadurch können Sie 
die Kamerahaltebasis auf dem Tablett 
hin und her schieben, um Ihre Kamera 
in die gewünschte Position zu bringen. 
Ziehen Sie die Haltebasisverriegelung 
fest, um sie zu sichern.

Aufbewahrung nach Gebrauch 
Klappen Sie nach der Verwendung 
bitte den Schirm des Teleprompters 
zusammen und legen Sie das 
Strahlteilerglas vorsichtig ab, wie 
in der Abbildung abgebildet.

② 

※  

Lösen Sie den Höheneinstellknopf, 
bewegen Sie die Kamerahaltebasis 
nach oben oder unten, um Ihre 
Kamera auf die gewünschte Höhe 
einzustellen und ziehen Sie den 
Knopf fest.

③ Nachdem Ihre Kamera sicher 
positioniert ist, vergewissern Sie 
sich bitte, dass das Objektiv 
vollständig von der 
Verdunkelungsblende bedeckt ist. 
Ziehen Sie an der Leine, um 
sicherzustellen, dass kein Licht 
austritt.

Achten Sie beim Anpassen der 
Kameraposition darauf, dass das 
Glas, die Ablage und andere Teile 
des Teleprompters nicht im Sucher 
Ihrer Kamera zu sehen sind.

Passen Sie den Winkel des 
Strahlteilers an    
Drehen Sie die Arretierung des 
Strahlteilerglases gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn und stellen Sie das 
Glas dann auf den erforderlichen 
Winkel ein (empfohlen 45°). Drehen 
Sie dann die Sperre im Uhrzeigersinn, 
um sie in Position zu halten.

Entfalten Sie den Verdunkelungsschirm 
des Teleprompters vollständig und 
schließen Sie ihn an beiden Seiten. 
Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Seiten 
rundum vollständig abgedichtet sind, 
um ein Durchdringen von Licht zu 
vermeiden.
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Statusanzeige

【Langes Drücken】
   Langes Drücken

Fernbedienung: Modell RT-110

【Kurzes drücken】
   Wiedergabe/Pause

【Kurzes drücken】
   Verkleinern

【Kurzes drücken】
    Vergrößern

Hinweis
(1) Der Teleprompter hat zerbrechliche Komponenten und sollte 
      vorsichtig behandelt werden, damit er nicht versehentlich herunterfällt 
      oder Stößen ausgesetzt wird.
(2) Bitte versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu demontieren. Sollten 
      Sie einen Defekt feststellen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Neewer 
      Kundendienst oder von Neewer autorisiertes Wartungspersonal zur 
      Reparatur.

Spezifikationen

Modell

Größe

Material

X17

380*380*115 mm

Material Aluminiumlegierung, spezielles Beschichtungsglas

Laden Sie die APP für den Teleprompter herunter und installieren 
Sie sie

Scannen Sie den obigen QR-Code (jeweils für iOS und Android) mit Ihrem 
Telefon oder Tablet, um die APP für den Teleprompter herunterzuladen 
und zu installieren

Verbinden Sie Ihr Telefon oder Tablet über die APP mit der 
Fernbedienung

① Drücken Sie lange die Taste "       ", um die Fernbedienung einzuschalten. 
      Auf dem Bildschirm blinkt eine blaue Anzeige.
② Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet ein, melden Sie 
      sich bei der Teleprompter-APP an, suchen Sie nach dem Bluetooth-Signal 
      "NEEWER RT110" und wählen Sie die Verbindung mit der 
      Fernbedienung aus.

        

Steuern Sie den Teleprompter mit der Fernbedienung
  
  

iOS Android

【kurz drücken】
   Verlangsamen (Apspielen); 
   Seite nach oben (angehalten)

【kurz drücken】
   Vorspulen (Wiedergabe); 
   Seite nach unten (angehalten)

※Achten Sie darauf, bevor Sie den Strahlteiler 
     flach platzieren，die Höhe der 
     Kamerahalterung wieder auf die 
     ursprüngliche Höhe einzustellen, um 
     Zusammenstoßen und Beschädigung 
     des Strahlteiler zu vermeinden.



①「　   」ボタンを短押しすると、プロンプターでテキストが再生されます。
       もう一度「　  」ボタンを短押しすると一時停止します。
②  再生中に「A+」/「A-」ボタンを短押ししてズームインまたはズームア
      ウトします。 「︿」/「     」ボタンを短押しすると、速度が遅く/早く
      なります。
③  一時停止中の場合、「︿」/「　」ボタンを短押しして、ページを上
      下に移動します。
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製品概要

パッケージ内容

製品紹介 製品紹介

リモコン ×1

クイックリリースプレートネジ ×1

ソフトクリーニングクロス  ×1

X17テレプロンプター×1

11

取り付け説明

取り付け説明
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取り付け説明 取り付け説明 取り付け説明 使用説明
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    Neewer X17プロンプターは、高輝度ディスプレイを使用され、テキスト
を特殊なコーティングされたガラスに45度の角度で表示できますので、
スピーカーがカメラに向けながら、テキストを簡単に読み取れます。

テレプロンプターをパッケージか
ら取り出し、使用する前にガラス
上のフィルムの保護層を取り除き
ます。

①  

ミラーガラス

コールドシュースロット

ディスプレイホルダー

ディスプレイホルダー固定ノブ

クイックリリースプレートロック

クイックリリ
ースプレート

コールドシュ
ースロット

高さ調整ノブ

水準器

カメラベーススロットベースロックノブ

遮光シェード

カメラマウントベース

コールドシュースロット

ミラーガラス固定ノブ

遮光シェードを展開します

クイックリリースプレートロック
を引き出し、プレートをベースか
ら引き出します。

クイックリリースプレートから
シリコン栓を取り外した後、ク
イックリリースプレートのネジ
をクイックリリースプレートス
ロットに取り付けてから、シリ
コン栓を再度挿入します。

クイックリリースプレートを取り
外します

クイックリリースプレートネジ
を取り付けます

クイックリリースプレートのネ
ジをカメラの下部のネジ穴に取
り付けて締めます。

クイックリリースプレート全
体をカメラに取り付ける

クイックリリースプレートをブラケッ
トのスロットに挿入し、端が揃うま
で押し込みます。

クイックリリースプレートをベースに
再挿入します

プロンプター用のデバイスを置きます

三脚の上部をプロンプターの下部に
ある三脚ソケットに合わせ、適切な
ソケットを選択して挿入してからノ
ブを締めます。プロンプターを三
脚に固定できます。

三脚にプロンプ  ターを置きます

フィルムの保護層を取り除く

  

ディスプレイホルダー固定ノブを反
時計回りに回して緩め、ディスプレ
イホルダーを伸ばしてタブレットま
たはスマートフォンを置きます。 次
に、ホルダーを内側に押してスクリ
ーンデバイスを固定し、ノブを時計
回りに締めて固定します。

カメラの位置を調整する
ベースロックノブを回して緩めて、
カメラホルダーを前後にスライドさ
せてカメラの位置を調整できます。 
必要な位置に調整した後、ベースロ
ックノブを締めて固定します。

使用後の保管方法
使用後は、プロンプターの遮光布
を折りたたんで、図のようにガラ
スを置きます。

② 

※  

高さ調整ノブを緩め、カメラホルダ
ーを上下に調整してカメラの位置を
調整できます。必要な高さに設定し
た後、高さ調整ノブを締めて固定し
ます。

③ カメラの位置を固定したら、遮光
布をカメラに巻き付け、光漏れが
ないように引きひもを締めます。

カメラの位置を調整するときは、ガ
ラス、ホルダーまたは他のプロンプ
ター部品がカメラのファインダーに
表示されないようにしてください。

ミラーガラスの角度を調整します
    ミラーガラス固定ノブを反時計回

りに回転して緩め、ミラーガラス
を必要な角度に調整できます（45°
を推奨）。次に、固定ノブを時計
回りに回転させて所定の位置に保
持します。

プロンプターの遮光布を広げて組み
立て、左右のファスナーをしめます。
遮光布の周りに光漏れがないかを
確認します。

JP
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ステータスイン
ジケーター

【長押し】ON/OFF

リモコンモデル：RT-110

【短押し】再生/一時停止

【短押し】ズームアウト

【短押し】ズームイン

【短押し】
再生中の場合は減速、
一時停止中の場合は前
のページに戻る

【短押し】
再生中の場合は加速、
一時停止中の場合は次
のページに移動

注意事項
1. 製品を使用するときは、取り扱いに注意し、地面に落としたり、ぶつけ
    たり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。
2. 許可なく製品を分解しないでください。Neewerカスタマーサービスま
    たはNeewer認定されたメンテナンススタッフに修理を依頼してください。

製品仕様

モデル

サイズ

材質

X17

380*380*115 mm

アルミニウム合金+特殊コーティングガラス

プロンプター専用アプリをダウンロードしてインストールします

上記のQRコード（iOSとAndroidの場合）を携帯電話またはタブレッ
トでスキャンして、プロンプター専用アプリをダウンロードしてイ
ンストールします。

リモコンを携帯電話またはタブレットに接続します

①「　  」ボタンを長押ししてリモコンの電源を入れます。 画面に青い
       インジケーターが点滅します。
②  携帯電話またはタブレットでBluetoothをオンにし、プロンプター
      APPにログインし、Bluetooth信号「NEEWERRT110」を検索して、
      リモコンを接続します。

        

リモコンでテレプロンプターを制御する
 
  
  

iOS Android

※ミラーガラスを平らに置く前に、必ずカ
      メラホルダーの高さを元の高さに戻して
      ください。そうしないと、ミラーガラス
      を損傷する恐れがあります。



① Presione brevemente el botón "       " para reproducir texto en el 
      teleprompter. Pulse brevemente el botón "       " de nuevo para hacer 
      una pausa.
② Al iniciar, presione brevemente el botón "A+"/"A-" para acercar o alejar 
     la imagen; presione brevemente el botón "︿"/"      " para disminuir o 
     acelerar.
③ Cuando esté en pausa, presione brevemente el botón "︿"/"     " para 
      mover la página hacia arriba o hacia abajo.
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Acerca de este producto

Contenido del paquete

Ilustración del producto Ilustración del producto

Mando a distancia  ×1

 Tornillo de placa de 
 liberación rápida        ×1

Paño de limpieza suave  ×1

X17 Teleprompter ×1

16

Cómo instalar

Cómo instalar
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Cómo instalar Cómo instalar Cómo instalar Cómo utilizar
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    El teleprompter Neewer X17 contiene una pantalla de alta definición 
para presentar textos y un vidrio revestido especial colocado en un ángulo 
de 45° frente a su cámara para reflejar los textos en la pantalla para que los 
oradores puedan leer claramente el guión y se vean naturales cuando estén 
frente a la cámara.

Retire el teleprompter de su 
embalaje y quite la capa protectora 
de película del cristal antes de 
usarlo.

①  

Vidrio De Espejo 
Divisor De Haz

Ranura Para Zapata Fría

Bandeja De Sujeción 
De Pantalla

Perilla De Seguridad De La Bandeja

Cerradura De Placa De Liberación Rápida

Placa De 
Liberación Rápida

Ranura Para 
Zapata Fría

Perilla De 
Ajuste De 
Altura

Nivel Burbuja

Ranura Base De CámaraPerilla De Bloqueo De Base

Sombra 
Opaca

Base De 
Sujeción De 
La Cámara

Ranura Para Zapata Fría

Cerradura De 
Vidrio Divisor 
De Haz

Despliegue la sombra opaca

Saque el bloqueo de la placa de 
liberación rápida y deslice la placa 
fuera de la base.

Después de quitar el tapón de 
silicona de la placa de liberación 
rápida, instale el tornillo de la 
placa de liberación rápida en la 
ranura de la placa de liberación 
rápida y luego vuelva a insertar el 
tapón de silicona.

Retire la placa de liberación rápida

Instalación del tornillo de la placa 
de liberación rápida

Inserte el tornillo de la placa de 
liberación rápida en el orificio del 
tornillo inferior de la cámara y 
apriételo.

Fijación de toda la placa de 
liberación rápida a su cámara

Alinee la placa de liberación rápida 
con la ranura de la base y deslícela 
completamente.

Volver a insertar la placa de 
liberación rápida en la base

Colocación de tabletas o dispositivos 
móviles para reproducir textos

Inserte el tornillo superior de su 
trípode en el orificio inferior del 
teleprompter, asegurando un buen 
ajuste y apriete la perilla del trípode 
para asegurarlo (sistema de caída y 
bloqueo).

Coloque el teleprompter en un 
trípode

Retire la capa protectora.

  
Afloje la perilla de seguridad de la 
bandeja girándola en sentido contrario 
a las agujas de reloj, luego tire de la 
bandeja para extenderla y acomode 
su tablet o Smartphone. Después de 
insertar su tablet o teléfono usado 
para reproducir textos en la bandeja, 
empuje la bandeja un poco hacia 
adentro para asegurar su dispositivo 
y finalmente gire la perilla de 
seguridad de la bandeja en el sentido 
de las agujas de reloj para apretarla.

Ajuste de la posición de la cámara
Gire el bloqueo de la base de sujeción 
para aflojar. Esto le permitirá deslizar 
la base de sujeción de la cámara hacia 
adelante y hacia atrás en la bandeja 
para ajustar la cámara en la posición 
requerida. Apriete la traba de la base 
de sujeción para asegurarla.

Cómo guardar después de su uso
Después de su uso, doble la pantalla 
del teleprompter y coloque 
suavemente el vidrio divisor de 
haz como se muestra en la imagen.

② 

※
 

Afloje la perilla de ajuste de altura, 
mueva la base de sujeción de la 
cámara hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
para ajustar la cámara a la altura 
requerida y apriete la perilla.

③ Una vez que su cámara esté segura 
en su posición, asegúrese de que la 
lente esté completamente cubierta 
por la pantalla opaca. Tire de la 
correa para asegurarse de que no 
haya fugas de luz.

Cuando ajuste la posición de su 
cámara, asegúrese de que el cristal, 
la bandeja y otras partes del 
teleprompter no estén visibles en 
el visor de su cámara.

Ajuste el ángulo del divisor de haz
    Gire el bloqueo del vidrio del divisor 

de haz en el sentido contrario a las 
agujas del reloj, luego ajuste el 
vidrio al ángulo requerido 
(recomendado a 45°). A 
continuación, gire el bloqueo en 
el sentido de las agujas del reloj 
para mantenerlo en posición.

Despliega por completo la pantalla 
opaca del teleprompter y ciérralo 
en ambos lados. Asegúrese de que 
los lados estén completamente 
sellados para evitar que se filtre 
la luz.
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Indicador de estado

【Pulsación larga】
   Encender/Apagar

Mando A Distancia: Modelo RT-110

【Pulsación corta】
   Reproducir/Pausar

【Pulsación corta】
   Alejar

【Pulsación corta】
   Acercar

【Pulsación corta】
Reducir la velocidad 
(reproducción)
Pag.arriba (pausado)

【Pulsación corta】
Avance rápido 
(reproducción)
Pag.abajo (pausado)

Nota
(1) El teleprompter tiene componentes frágiles y debe manejarse con 
      cuidado para evitar que se caiga accidentalmente o que se someta 
      a un impacto físico.
(2) No intente desmontar el producto usted mismo. Si observa un defecto, 
      comuníquese con el Servicio al cliente de Neewer o con el personal 
     de mantenimiento autorizado por Neewer para repararlo.

Especificaciones

Modelo

Tamaño

Material

X17

380*380*115 mm

Aleación de aluminio+ vidrio con recubrimiento especial

Descargar e instalar la APP para el Teleprompter

Escanee el código QR anterior (para iOS y Android respectivamente) con 
su teléfono o tablet para descargar e instalar la aplicación para el 
teleprompter.

Conecte su teléfono o tablet al mando a distancia a través 
de la aplicación

① Mantenga presionado el botón "      " para encender el mando a distancia. 
      Un indicador azul parpadeará en la pantalla.

        

② Encienda Bluetooth en su teléfono o tablet, inicie sesión en la aplicación 
      de teleprompter, busque la señal de Bluetooth "NEEWER RT110" y 
      seleccione para conectarse con el mando a distancia.

Controla el teleprompter con el mando a distancia
  

iOS Android

※Antes de plegar el cristal del divisor de 
     haz, asegúrese de devolver la bandeja 
     de la cámara a su altura original primero 
     para evitar que choque con el cristal.



① Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "       " pour lire le texte sur le 
     téléprompteur. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "       " à nouveau 
     pour le mettre en pause.
② Pendant la lecture, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "A+"/"A-" pour 
      effectuer un zoom avant ou arrière ; appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
      "︿"/"      " pour ralentir ou accélérer le défilement du texte.
③ Après l'avoir mis en pause, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "︿"/"      " 
     pour déplacer la page vers le haut ou vers le bas.
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À propos de ce produit

Contenu de l'emballage

Illustration du produit Illustration du produit

 Télécommande  ×1

Vis de la plaque à 
dégagement rapide  ×1

Chiffon de nettoyage doux  ×1

 Téléprompteur X17  ×1
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22

FR

24

Installation Installation Installation Mode d'emploi

23

    Le téléprompteur X17 de Neewer est conçu avec un écran haute 
définition pour afficher les textes grâce à un verre à revêtement spécial 
positionné à un angle de 45° devant votre appareil pour refléter les textes 
sur l'écran afin que les orateurs puissent lire clairement le script et avoir 
l'air plus naturel lorsqu'ils font face à la caméra.

Dépliez complètement le tissu 
anti-reflet du téléprompteur et 
fermez la fermeture éclair des 
deux côtés. Veillez à ce que les 
côtés soient entièrement scellés 
tout autour pour éviter que la 
lumière ne s'infiltre.

Retirez le téléprompteur de son 
emballage et enlevez la couche de 
protection sur le verre avant de 
l'utiliser.

①
 

Séparateur de 
faisceau en verre

Griffe Cold Shoe

Plateau pour écran

Bouton de fixation du plateau

Niveau à bulle

Plaque à 
dégagement 
rapide

Griffe Cold Shoe

Bouton de 
réglage de 
la hauteur

Pour fixer la plaque 
à dégagement rapide

Fente de la base de l'appareil photo

Bouton de 
verrouillage 
de la base

Tissu anti-reflet

Base de 
maintien 
de l'appareil 
photo

Griffe Cold Shoe

Bouton de blocage 
du séparateur 
de faisceau

Dépliez le tissu anti-reflet

Tirez sur le verrou de la plaque 
à dégagement rapide afin de 
faire glisser la plaque hors de 
sa base.

Après avoir retiré le bouchon de 
silicone de la plaque à dégagement 
rapide, introduisez la vis dans la 
plaque dans la fente de la plaque 
prévue à cet effet, puis réinsérez 
le bouchon de silicone (voir image).

Retirez la plaque à dégagement 
rapide

Installation de la vis de la plaque 
à dégagement rapide

Il suffit d'insérer la vis de la plaque 
à dégagement rapide dans le trou 
de vis inférieur de votre appareil 
photo et serrez-la.

Fixation de la plaque à dégagement 
rapide sur votre appareil photo

Alignez la plaque à dégagement 
rapide avec la fente de la base et 
et faites-la glisser complètement.

Installation de la plaque à 
dégagement rapide dans la base

Installation de votre tablette ou 
téléphone portable pour lire des 
textes

Insérez la vis supérieure de votre 
trépied dans le trou inférieur du 
téléprompteur, en veillant à ce 
qu'elle soit bien ajustée, et serrez 
la molette du trépied pour le fixer 
(système 'drop and lock')

Installation du téléprompteur 
sur un trépied

Retirez la couche protectrice 

  
Desserrez le bouton de fixation du 
plateau en le tournant dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, 
puis tirez le plateau pour l'élargir 
pour accueillir votre tablette ou 
votre téléphone portable. Après 
avoir inséré votre tablette ou votre 
téléphone utilisé pour lire des textes 
sur le plateau, poussez le plateau un 
peu vers l'intérieur pour fixer votre 
appareil. Tournez le bouton de 
fixation du plateau dans le sens 
horaire pour le serrer.

Réglage de la position de 
l'appareil photo
Faites tourner le verrou de la base de 
maintien pour le desserrer. Cela vous 
permettra de faire glisser la base de 
maintien de l'appareil photo d'avant 
en arrière sur le plateau afin d'ajuster 
votre appareil photo à la position 
requise. Il suffit de serrer le verrou de 
la base de maintien pour la fixer.

Rangement de votre produit
Pour ranger le téléprompteur, veuillez 
plier le tissu anti-reflet du 
téléprompteur et poser 
délicatement le verre séparateur de 
faisceaux comme indiqué sur l'image.

② 

※
 

Desserrez la molette de réglage de 
la hauteur, déplacez la base de 
maintien de l'appareil photo vers 
le haut ou vers le bas pour régler 
votre appareil photo à la hauteur 
requise, puis resserrez la molette.

③ Une fois que votre appareil photo 
est bien en place, veuillez vous 
assurer que l'objectif est 
entièrement couvert par le tissu 
anti-reflet.  Tirez sur l'attache pour 
vous assurer qu'il n'y aura pas de 
fuite de lumière.

En réglant la position de votre 
appareil photo, veillez à ce que le 
verre, le plateau et les autres pièces 
du téléprompteur ne soient pas 
visibles dans le viseur de votre 
appareil.

Réglage de l'angle du sépérateur 
de faisceau    
Tournez le verrou de la vitre du 
sépérateur de faisceau dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, 
puis ajustez la vitre à l'angle requis 
(Nous vous conseillons d'orienter 
l'angle à 45°). Tournez ensuite le 
verrou dans le sens des aiguilles 
d'une montre pour le maintenir 
en position.
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Indicateur d'état

【Appui long】
   Bouton ON/OFF

Télécommande : Modèle RT-110

【Appui court】 
  Lecture/Pause

【Appui court】 
   Zoom arrière

【Appui court】 
   Zoom avant

【Appui court】
 Défilement lent 
(pendant la lecture) ; 
Défilement vers le HAUT
(en pause)

【Appui court】
Défilement plus rapide 
(pendant la lecture) ; 
Défilement vers le BAS 
(pendant la pause)

Note
(1) Le téléprompteur comporte des composants fragiles et doit être 
      manipulé avec précaution pour éviter de le faire tomber 
      accidentellement ou de le soumettre à un impact physique. 
(2) Veuillez ne pas essayer de démonter le produit. Si vous constatez un 
      défaut, veuillez contacter le service clientèle de Neewer ou le personnel 
      d'entretien autorisé par Neewer pour la réparation.

Spécifications

Modèle

Taille

Matériau

X17

380*380*115 mm

Alliage d'aluminium+verre à revêtement spécialisé

Téléchargement de l'appli

Scannez le code QR ci-dessus ( iOS / Android) avec votre téléphone ou 
votre tablette pour télécharger et installer l'application pour mieux 
profiter du téléprompteur.

Connectez votre téléphone ou votre tablette à la 
télécommande grâce à l'application. 

① Appuyez longuement sur le bouton "      " pour allumer la télécommande 
      jusqu'à ce que vous voyez un indicateur bleu clignotant sur l'écran.

        

② Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone ou votre tablette, connectez-vous 
     à l'appli du téléprompteur, recherchez le signal Bluetooth 
     "NEEWER RT110", et sélectionnez-le pour le connecter à la télécommande.

Contrôle du téléprompteur depuis la télécommande

iOS Android

※Avant de replier le verre séparateur de 
     faisceau, veillez d'abord à remettre le 
     plateau de l'appreil photo à sa hauteur 
     initiale pour éviter qu'il ne se heurte à 
     la plaque de verre.



① Premere brevemente il pulsante "       " per riprodurre il testo sul 
      teleprompter. Premere di nuovo brevemente il pulsante "      " per 
     mettere in pausa.

IT
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Descrizione del prodotto

Contenuto della confezione

Immagine del prodotto Immagine del prodotto

 Telecomando  ×1

Vite per piastra a sgancio rapido  ×1

 Panno morbido per la pulizia  ×1

X17 Teleprompter ×1
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Installazione

Installazione
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    Il teleprompter Neewer X17 dispone di un display ad alta definizione per 
presentare i testi e di uno speciale vetro rivestito posizionato ad 
un'angolazione di 45° davanti alla fotocamera per riflettere i testi sul 
display in modo che i relatori possano leggere chiaramente il copione ed 
apparire naturali quando sono di fronte alla fotocamera.

Aprire completamente il pannello 
oscurante del teleprompter quindi 
chiuderlo con la cerniera su 
entrambi i lati. Assicurarsi che i lati 
siano completamente sigillati 
tutt'intorno per evitare che la 
luce fuoriesca.

Estrarre il teleprompter dalla sua 
confezione quindi prima dell'uso  
rimuovere lo strato protettivo di 
pellicola presente sul vetro.

①
 

Vetro a 
specchio 
partitore 
di fascio

Scanalatura per attacco a slitta

Portaschermo

Manopola di sicurezza della staffa 

Blocco della piastra a sgancio rapido

Piastra a sgancio 
rapido

Scanalatura per 
attacco a slitta

Manopola di 
regolazione 
dell'altezza

Livella a bolla

Scanalatura per la base della fotocameraManopola di fissaggio della base

Pannelli 
oscuranti

Base di 
supporto per 
la fotocamera

Scanalatura per attacco a slitta

Blocco del vetro 
partitore di fascio

Apertura del pannello oscurante

Estrarre il blocco della piastra a 
sgancio rapido facendo scorrere 
la piastra fuori dalla base.

Dopo aver rimosso il tappo in 
silicone dalla piastra a sgancio 
rapido, installare la vite della 
piastra nell'apposito spazio, 
quindi reinserire il tappo in 
silicone.

Rimozione della piastra a 
sgancio rapido

Installazione della vite della 
piastra a sgancio rapido

Inserire la vite della piastra a 
sgancio rapido nel foro per vite 
situato nella parte inferiore della 
fotocamera e serrala.

Fissaggio dell'intera piastra a 
sgancio rapido alla fotocamera

Allineare la piastra a sgancio rapido 
con la fessura della base quindi 
spingerla fino a quando I bordi non 
saranno allineati.

Reinserimento della piastra a sgancio 
rapido nella base

Posizionamento di dispositivi tablet 
o cellulari per riprodurre testi

Inserire la vite superiore del treppiede 
nel foro inferiore del teleprompter, 
assicurandovi una buona aderenza, 
quindi stringere la manopola del 
treppiede per fissarla (sistema di 
blocco e caduta).

Posizionamento del Telepromter 
su un treppiede

Rimozione dello strato protettivo 
della pellicola

  
Allentare la manopola di fissaggio 
del vassoio ruotandola in senso 
antiorario, quindi tirare il vassoio 
per estenderlo ed ospitare il tablet 
o il telefono cellulare. Dopo aver 
inserito sul vassoio il tablet o il 
telefono utilizzato per riprodurre i 
testi, spingere leggermente il vassoio 
verso l'interno per fissare il dispositivo  
infine ruotare la manopola di fissaggio 
del vassoio in senso orario per serrarla.

Regolazione della posizione 
della fotocamera
Ruotare il blocco della base di supporto 
per allentarla. Ciò consentirà di far 
scorrere la base di supporto della 
fotocamera avanti e indietro sul 
vassoio per regolare la fotocamera 
nella posizione desiderata. Stringere 
il blocco della base di supporto per 
fissarlo.

Conservazione del dispositivo 
dopo l'utilizzo
Dopo l'uso, piegare il paraluce del 
teleprompter appoggiando 
delicatamente il vetro partitore di 
fascio come mostrato 
nell'immagine.

② 

※
 

Allentare la manopola di regolazione 
dell'altezza, spostare la base di 
sostegno della fotocamera verso 
l'alto o verso il basso per impostare 
la fotocamera all'altezza desiderata 
quindi serrare la manopola.

③ Dopo che la fotocamera sara' fissata 
in posizione, assicurarsi che 
l'obiettivo sia completamente 
coperto dall'oscurante. Tirare il 
laccio per assicurarsi che non vi 
siano fuoriuscite di luce.

Quando si regola la posizione della 
fotocamera, assicurarsi che il vetro, 
il vassoio e le altre parti del 
teleprompter non siano visibili nel 
mirino della fotocamera.

Regolazione dell'angolazione 
del partitore di fascio    
Ruotare il blocco del vetro del 
partitore di fascio in senso antiorario, 
regolando il vetro sull'angolazione 
richiesta (consigliata a 45°), quindi 
ruotare il blocco in senso orario per 
bloccarlo in posizione.

IT

Utilizzo

30

Indicatore di Stato

【Pressione prolungata】
   Accensione/Spegnimento

Telecomando: Modello RT-110

【Pressione breve】
   Avvio/Pausa

【Pressione breve】
   diminuzione dello Zoom

【Pressione breve】
   aumento dello Zoom

Annotazioni
(1) Il teleprompter ha componenti fragili e dovra' essere maneggiato con 
      cura per evitare di farlo cadere accidentalmente o di sottoporlo ad 
      urti fisici.
(2) Non tentare di smontare il prodotto da soli. Se si nota un difetto, 
      contattare il servizio clienti Neewer o il personale di manutenzione 
      autorizzato da Neewer per la riparazione.

 

Specifiche

Modello

Dimensioni

Materiale

X17

380*380*115 mm

Lega di alluminio+vetro speciale rivestito

Scaricamento ed installazione dell'APP per il teleprompter

Scansionare il QR code sopra (rispettivamente per iOS e Android) con 
il vostro telefono o tablet per scaricare ed installare l'APP per il 
teleprompter

Collegamento del vostro telefono o tablet al telecomando tramite l'APP
① Mantenere premuto il pulsante "      " per accendere il telecomando. Un 
      indicatore blu lampeggerà sullo schermo.

        

② Attivare il Bluetooth sul vostro telefono o tablet, accedere all'APP del 
     teleprompter, cercare il segnale Bluetooth "NEEWER RT110" e selezionarlo 
     per connettersi con il telecomando.

Controllo del Teleprompter utilizzando il telecomando

② Durante la riproduzione, premere brevemente il pulsante "A+"/"A-" per 
      ingrandire o rimpicciolire; premere brevemente il pulsante "︿"/"      " per 
      rallentare o accelerare.
③ Quando è in pausa, premere brevemente il pulsante "︿"/"       " per 
      spostare la pagina verso l'alto / verso il basso.

iOS Android

【Breve pressione】
   Rallentamento (riproduzione); 
   Pagina su(Pausa)

【Breve pressione】
   Avanti veloce (riproduzione); 
   Pagina giu' (Pausa)

※Prima di ripiegare il vetro partitore di 
      fascio, assicurarsi di riportare il piano 
      dell'apparecchio fotografico alla sua 
      altezza iniziale per evitare che si  
      scontri con la lastra di vetro.



① Druk op de "      "-knop om tekst op de teleprompter af te spelen. Druk 
      nogmaals op de "      "-knop om te pauzeren.

NL

NL

NL

Over dit product

Verpakkingsinhoud

Productillustratie Productillustratie

Afstandsbediening  ×1

Snelkoppelingsplaatschroef  ×1

Zachte reinigingsdoek  ×1

X17 Teleprompter  ×1
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Hoe te installeren

Hoe te installeren
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Hoe te installeren Hoe te installeren Hoe te installeren Hoe te gebruiken
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    De Neewer X17 teleprompter bevat een scherp display om teksten te 
presenteren en een speciaal gecoat glas dat in een hoek van 45° voor je 
camera is geplaatst om de teksten op het display weer te geven, zodat 
sprekers het script duidelijk kunnen lezen en er natuurlijk uitzien als ze 
naar de camera kijken.

Vouw de verduisterende kap van de 
teleprompter volledig uit en rits hem 
aan beide kanten dicht. Zorg ervoor 
dat de zijkanten rondom volledig zijn 
afgedicht om te voorkomen dat er 
licht doorheen lekt.

Haal de teleprompter voor gebruik uit 
de verpakking en verwijder de 
beschermfolie van het glas.

①  

Bundelsplitsend 
Spiegelglas

Flitsschoensleuf

Beeldshermhouder

Lade Bevestigingsknop

Waterpas

Snelkoppelingsplaat

Flitsschoensleuf

Hoogte 
Instelknop

Snelkoppelingsplaatvergrendling

Sleuf voor camerabasisBasisvergrendelingsknop

Verduisterend 
element

Camera 
houder basis

Flitsschoensleuf

Vergrendeling voor
bundelsplitsend glas

Vouw de verduisterende kap uit

Trek de 
snelkoppelingsplaatvergrendling 
naar buiten en schuif de plaat uit 
de basis.

Nadat je de siliconen pluggen van 
de snelkoppelingsplaat hebt 
verwijderd, installeer je de 
schroeven van de 
snelkoppelingsplaat in de 
sleuven van de snelkoppelingsplaat 
en plaats je vervolgens de siliconen 
pluggen weer terug.

Verwijder de snelkoppelingsplaat

Installatie van de 
snelkoppelingsplaatschroef

Steek de schroef van de 
snelkoppelingsplaat in het onderste 
schroefgat van je camera en draai 
deze vast.

De volledige snelkoppelingsplaat 
op uw camera bevestigen

Lijn de snelkoppelingsplaat uit met 
de gleuf van de basis en schuif deze 
volledig naar binnen.

De snelkoppelingsplaat weer in de 
basis plaatsen

Tablet- of mobiele apparaten plaatsen 
om teksten af   te spelen

Steek de bovenste schroef van uw 
statief in het onderste gat van de 
teleprompter, zorg ervoor dat het goed 
past, en draai de knop van het statief 
aan (drop-and-lock-systeem).

Plaats de teleprompter op een statief

Verwijder de beschermende filmlaag!

  
Maak de bevestigingsknop van de lade 
los door deze tegen de klok in te 
draaien en trek vervolgens aan de lade 
om deze uit te schuiven en je tablet 
of mobiele telefoon erin te plaatsen. 
Nadat je je tablet of telefoon, die je 
gebruikt om teksten af   te spelen, in de 
lade hebt geplaatst, duw je de lade een 
beetje naar binnen om het apparaat vast 
te zetten en draai je tenslotte de 
ladebeveiligingsknop rechtsom aan.

De camerapositie aanpassen
Draai de vergrendeling van de 
houderbasis los. Hiermee kun je de 
camerahouder-basis heen en weer op 
de lade schuiven om je camera in de 
gewenste positie te brengen. Draai de 
vergrendeling van de houderbasis vast 
om hem vast te zetten.

Hoe te bewaren na gebruik
Vouw na gebruik het scherm van de 
teleprompter op en leg het 
bundelsplitsende glas voorzichtig 
neer zoals weergegeven in de 
afbeelding.

② 

※
 

Draai de hoogteverstelknop los, 
beweeg de camerahouder omhoog of 
omlaag om je camera op de gewenste 
hoogte te zetten en draai de knop vast.

③ Nadat je camera stevig op zijn plaats 
zit, moet je ervoor zorgen dat de lens 
volledig wordt afgedekt door de 
verduisterende kap. Trek het koord 
aan om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen 
licht lekt.

Zorg er bij het aanpassen van de positie 
van je camera voor dat het glas, de bak 
en andere onderdelen van de 
teleprompter niet zichtbaar zijn in de 
zoeker van je camera.

Pas de hoek van de bundelsplitser aan
    Draai de vergrendling van het 

bundelsplitsende glas linksom en stel 
het glas vervolgens in op de gewenste 
hoek (45° wordt aanbevolen). Draai 
vervolgens de vergrendling 
kloksgewijs aan.

NL
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Status indicator

【Lang indrukken】
   In-/uitschakelen

Afstandsbediening: Model RT-110

【Korte druk】
   Afspelen/Pauzeren

【Korte druk】Uitzoomen

【Korte druk】Inzoomen

【Korte druk】
Vertragen (tijdens het spelen); 
Pagina  omhoog
(wanneer gepauzeerd)

【Korte druk】
Versnellen (tijdens afspelen); 
Pagina omlaag 
(wanneer gepauzeerd)

Opmerkingen
(1) De teleprompter heeft kwetsbare onderdelen en moet voorzichtig 
       worden behandeld om te voorkomen dat deze per ongeluk valt of 
       wordt blootgesteld aan fysieke schokken.
(2) Probeer het product niet zelf te demonteren. Mocht je een defect 
      constateren, neem dan contact op met Neewer Klantenservice of 
      onderhoudspersoneel dat door Neewer geautoriseerd is voor 
      reparaties.

 

Specificaties

Model

Afmetingen

Materiaal

X17

380*380*115 mm

Aluminiumlegering+speciaal gecoat glas

Download en installeer de APP voor de teleprompter

Scan de QR-code hierboven (respectievelijk voor iOS en Android) met 
je telefoon of tablet om de APP voor de teleprompter te downloaden 
en te installeren.

Verbind je telefoon of tablet met de afstandsbediening via de APP
① Houd de "      "-knop ingedrukt om de afstandsbediening in te schakelen. 
      Een blauwe indicator knippert op het scherm.

        

② Schakel Bluetooth in op je telefoon of tablet, log in op de teleprompter-app, 
      zoek naar het Bluetooth-signaal "NEEWER RT110" en selecteer om 
      verbinding te maken met de afstandsbediening.

Bedien de teleprompter met de afstandsbediening

② Druk tijdens het spelen op de "A+"/"A-"-knop om in of uit te zoomen; 
      druk op de "︿"/"       "-knop om te vertragen of te versnellen.
③ Druk, wanneer gepauzeerd, op de "︿"/"       "-knop om een pagina 
      omhoog of omlaag te gaan.

iOS Android

※Zorg ervoor dat je, voordat je het 
      lichtsplitsende glas wegvouwt, het 
      camerablad weer op zijn originele 
      hoogte terugbrengt om te 
      voorkomen dat het botst met het glas.



① 短按“        ”键，提词器文档内容开始播放，再短按“     ”
     键，提词器文档内容暂停播放。
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产品概述

包装清单

产品图示 产品图示

遥控器  ×1

快拆板螺丝  ×1

擦拭布  ×1

X17提词器  ×1
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安装说明

安装说明
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    X17提词器是通过一个高亮度的显示器显示文稿内容，并将显
示器显示内容反射到摄像机镜头前一块呈45度角的专用镀膜玻
璃上，把内容反射出来，使得演讲者在看内容的同时，也能面对
摄像机。

将提词器的遮光布展开组装后
拉上左右两边拉链，检查下遮光
布四周的是否有漏光的地方。

将提词器从包装盒中拿出后，
第一次使用前先将玻璃上保护
膜撕掉。

① 

备注：
           1. 名称：X17提词器说明书
           2. 尺寸：143*103mm
           3. 材质：105g双面铜版纸
           4. 印刷：四色双面印刷
           5. 装订方式：骑马钉

分光镜

冷靴槽

屏幕托架

屏幕托架旋钮

水平仪
快拆板

冷靴槽

高度调
节旋钮

快拆板拉钮 底座滑道

底座锁
紧旋钮

遮光布

相机底座

冷靴槽

分光镜锁紧旋钮

整理遮光布

将快拆板拉钮向外拉开并将
快拆板从滑槽内抽出来。

拆下快拆板

将快拆板的硅胶塞取出后，将
快拆板螺丝安装在快拆板滑槽
中，再安装上硅胶塞。

安装快拆板螺丝

将快拆板上的螺丝插入相机
底部螺丝孔拧紧即可。

快拆板安装相机上

将快拆板对准托架上的滑槽
插入后，向里推至到边缘对齐
为止。

快拆板安装到提词器托架上

放置提词屏幕设备

将三角架的顶端对准提词器
底部的三角架插孔，选择合适的
插孔插入后旋紧旋钮，提词器即
可固定在三角架上。

安装三角架

撕膜

   逆时针旋松屏幕托架旋钮，
   将屏幕托架拉出合适位置后，
   把需要投射到分光镜的物品
   （手机/平板等)平放到屏幕
    托架上，往里推动托架夹紧
    屏幕设备后顺时针旋紧
   屏幕托架旋钮即可固定好。

调整相机位置
旋松底座旋钮后，可前后滑动
托架在滑槽的位置来调整相机
位置，调整后拧紧底座旋钮。

收纳归位
使用完毕后请将提词器遮光布
收纳展平，分光镜放平归位
如图。

② 

※ 

旋松底座高度旋钮后，可上下
方向调整托架的位置来调整
相机的高度位置，调整后拧紧
底座高度旋钮。

③ 相机位置固定后，将遮光布包
好摄像头拉紧拉绳确保没有
漏光。

调整相机位置时，需要确保
屏幕设备和托架等物品不在
相机取景区内出现。

调整分光镜的角度
    逆时针旋松分光镜旋钮，将
    分光镜调整到合适角度（一
    般45°适宜），顺时针旋紧分
    光镜旋钮即可固定好分光镜
    角度。

CN
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状态指示灯

【长按】开关机

遥控器型号：RT-110

【短按】播放/暂停
【短按】字体变小

【短按】字体变大

【短按】
播放状态时，减速；
暂停状态时，翻上一页

【短按】
播放状态时，加速；
暂停状态时，翻下一页

注意事项
1. 产品使用时轻拿轻放，请勿让产品掉落到地面、受到碰撞或强
    烈冲击。
2. 请勿私自拆卸产品，如产品出现故障须由本公司或授权的维修
    人员进行检查维修。

产品参数

型号

尺寸

材质

X17

380*380*115 mm

铝合金+专用镀膜玻璃

下载安装好提词器专属APP

用手机/平板扫描以上二维码（分苹果系统/安卓系统）下载并
安装提词器专属APP。

遥控器连接手机/平板APP
① 长按“        ”键，打开遥控器，屏幕中心闪烁蓝色信号灯。
② 打开手机/平板的蓝牙功能，登录提词器APP后,进入遥控管理
     界面，搜索蓝牙“NEEWER RT110”点击后连接上蓝牙遥控器。

遥控器控制提词器APP

② 播放状态时，短按“A+”/“A-” 键，提词器文档内容字体放
     大/缩小；短按“︿”/“     ”键，提词器文档内容播放
     速度减慢/加快。
③ 暂停状态时，短按“ ︿”/ “       ”键，提词器文档内容
      翻上/下一页。

iOS Android

Shenzhen Neewer Technology Co.,Ltd.
Room 1903, Block A, Lu Shan Building No. 3023
Chunfeng Rd Luo Hu District, Shenzhen 
Guangdong 518001, China

Lingfeng Electronic (UK) Ltd
International House, 10 Churchill Way, Cardiff, 
CF10 2HE, United Kingdom

NW Formations GmbH(for authorities only) 
Hoferstrasse 9B, 71636 Ludwigsburg, Germany

UK REP

EC REP

※分光镜放平前请务必将相机托架高度
    调整回初始高度,以防分光镜磕碰破裂。
     

If you have any questions about product , we are glad to help.

US +1 732-623-9777
UK +44 （0）3330113494

Send us an email
vip@neewer.com

www.neewer.com
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